

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS AGENDA ITEM REPORT AWARDS / CONTRACTS / GRANTS

C Award C Contract C Grant	Requested Board Meeting Date: June 7, 2022	
* = Mandatory, Information must be provided	or Procurement Director Award:	
*Contractor/Vendor Name/Grantor (DBA):		
Arizona Game and Fish Commission		
*Project Title/Description:		
Shooting Range Development Grant		
*Purpose:		
	e. Due to logistical delays caused by COVID, this project will not be completed by Junthe termination date to June 1, 2023. No additional funds are being awarded.	
*Procurement Method:		
N/A		
*Program Goals/Predicted Outcomes:		
Increase the capacity of the shooting range.		
*Public Benefit:		
More opportunities to safely utilize a Pima County resou	rce.	
*Metrics Available to Measure Performance:		
Completion of construction		
*Retroactive:		
No		

Part orbing 10/22

THE APPLICABLE SECTION(S) BELOW MUST BE COMPLETED Click or tap the boxes to enter text. If not applicable, indicate "N/A". Make sure to complete mandatory (*) fields **Contract / Award Information** Contract Number (i.e., 15-123): _____ Department Code: _____ Document Type: _____ Prior Contract Number (Synergen/CMS): ___ Termination Date: _____ Commencement Date: Expense Amount \$ Revenue Amount: \$ _____ *Funding Source(s) required: ___ If Yes\$ C Yes C No Funding from General Fund? C Yes C No Contract is fully or partially funded with Federal Funds? If Yes, is the Contract to a vendor or subrecipient? C Yes C No Were insurance or indemnity clauses modified? If Yes, attach Risk's approval. C Yes C No Vendor is using a Social Security Number? If Yes, attach the required form per Administrative Procedure 22-10. **Amendment / Revised Award Information** Contract Number (i.e., 15-123): _____ Department Code: _____ Document Type: _____ AMS Version No.: ____ Amendment No.: New Termination Date: Commencement Date: _____ Prior Contract No. (Synergen/CMS): _____ C Increase C Decrease C Expense C Revenue Amount This Amendment: \$ _____ C Yes C No If Yes S Is there revenue included? *Funding Source(s) required: ___ Funding from General Fund? Yes No If Yes \$ C Award Amendment Grant/Amendment Information (for grants acceptance and awards) Grant Number (i.e., 15-123): 22*084 Department Code: PR Document Type: GTAM Amendment Number: 1 Termination Date: 06/30/2023 Commencement Date: 07/01/2021 Revenue Amount: \$0 Match Amount: \$ 0 *All Funding Source(s) required: 0 If Yes \$ _____ *Match funding from other sources? $^{\prime\prime}$ Yes $^{\prime\prime}$ No If Yes \$ *Funding Source: *If Federal funds are received, is funding coming directly from the Federal government or passed through other organization(s)? <u>N/A</u> Contact: Cliff Gyves Telephone: 724-5752 Department: NRPR Department Director Signature: Deputy County Administrator Signature:

County Administrator Signature: ___

AMENDMENT NO. 1

to

GRANT AGREEMENT

Between

ARIZONA GAME AND FISH COMMISSION (Commission)

and PIMA COUNTY

Project Number: 22-07582-08

Dima Carret

Project Title: "Southeast Regional Park Shooting Range Expansion"

The purpose of this Amendment No. 1 is to extend the project period end date of the awarded Fiscal Year 2022 Shooting Range Development Grant Project No. 22-07582-08.

Whereas: Pima County applied for, and was awarded, a Fiscal Year 2022 Shooting Range Development Grant for "Southeast Regional Park Shooting Range Expansion". The Commission and Pima County entered into a Grant Agreement for this project on September 19, 2021 with a project completion date of June 30, 2022;

Whereas: Pursuant to the Arizona Game and Fish Laws and Rules, Article 7. R12-4-702 (R) and Section III. 4., of the Grant Agreement, the Commission has the authority to extend grant contract expiration dates beyond the approved project periods:

Whereas: Pima County has requested an extension to this project in order to complete the range expansion project, which has been delayed due to supply chain issues. The new extended end date for this project would be June 1, 2023;

Whereas: It is in the best interest of the Commission to grant this extension in order to give Pima County the additional time needed to complete the project. This range expansion project will provide new shooting opportunities to the Southeast Regional Park Shooting Range which serves the major metropolitan area of Tucson and its surrounding communities;

Therefore: The Commission agrees to provide Pima County an extension for this project. The new Project Period shall be September 19, 2021 through June 1, 2023.

All other terms and conditions of the original Grant Agreement shall remain in full force and effect.

rima County		Arizona Game and Fish Department	
,		Anthony Guiles	4/6/22
Name: Position:	Date	Tony Guiles Assistant Director	Date

By signing below, Pima County acknowledges and agrees to the terms and conditions of Amendment No. 1 to the Grant Agreement between Arizona Game and Fish Commission and Pima County.

PIMA COUNTY	
Sharon Bronson, Chair Pima County Board of Supervisors	Date
Attest:	
Clerk of the Board APPROVED AS TO FORM	Date
Deputy Pima County Attorney	May 5, 2022 Date
APPROVED AS TO CONTENT $ / + 2 /)$	May 6 2022
Pima County Natural Resources, Parks	MAY 9, 2022